arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the

net assets of the arrangement.

12

FRS 111 requires the determination of joint arrangement’s classification to be based on the

parties’ rights and obligations under the arrangement, with the existence of a separate legal

vehicle no longer being the key factor. FRS 111 disallows proportionate consolidation and

requires joint ventures to be accounted for using the equity method. The Revised FRS 28 was

amended to describe the application of equity method to investments in joint ventures in addition

to associates.

In accordance with FRS 111, this change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively.

In addition, long term bank deposits with terms of more than 12 months placed by Yuchai have

been reclassified from cash and short-term deposits to long term bank deposits as at 31

December 2013.

Accordingly, the effects of the Group’s financial statements from the adoption of FRS 111 and

reclassification of accounts are as follows:

 Income statement for FY 2013

As previously

stated Restatement As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000

 Revenue 4,550,381   (35,381)   4,515,000

 Cost of sales (3,581,918)   28,932   (3,552,986)

 Gross profit 968,463   (6,449) 962,014

 Other income 45,128   (321)   44,807

 Selling and distribution expenses (412,109)   3,482   (408,627)

 Research and development costs (108,725)   -   (108,725)

General and administrative expenses (194,998)   16,701   (178,297)

 Finance costs (66,011)   3,442   (62,569)

 Profit from operations 231,748   16,855   248,603

 Share of results of associates and joint ventures, net of tax 8,643   (15,276)   (6,633)

 Profit before income tax  240,391   1,579   241,970

 Income tax expense (60,078)   68   (60,010)

 Profit for the year 180,313   1,647   181,960

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 45,284   288   45,572

 Non-controlling interests 135,029   1,359   136,388

180,313   1,647   181,960

13

Balance sheet as at 31.12.2013

As previously

stated Restatement As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,275,520   (88,341)   1,187,179

Land use rights 147,289   (6,653)   140,636

Intangible assets 107,987   (13)   107,974

Interests in associates 61,000   (804)   60,196

Interests in joint ventures -   64,654   64,654

Other investments 1,738   -   1,738

Deferred tax assets 104,694   -   104,694

Non-current receivables 8,723   467   9,190

Long term bank deposits -   38,647   38,647

1,706,951   7,957   1,714,908

Current assets

Other investments 5,923   -   5,923

Inventories 683,477   (17,420)   666,057

Development properties 8,215   -   8,215

Trade and other receivables 2,027,445   5,572   2,033,017

Cash and short-term deposits 1,068,246   (51,020)   1,017,226

Derivatives 571   -   571

3,793,877   (62,868)   3,731,009

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,020,809   (9,565)   2,011,244

Provisions 80,128   (913)   79,215

 Loans and borrowings 571,478   (13,731)   557,747

Current tax payable 32,579   33   32,612

Derivatives 962   -   962

2,705,956   (24,176)   2,681,780

Net current assets 1,087,921   (38,692)   1,049,229

Non-current liabilities

 Loans and borrowings 424,789   (32,628)   392,161

Deferred tax liabilities 50,240   -   50,240

Deferred grants 69,042   (671)   68,371

Other non-current payables 24,408   -   24,408

Retirement benefits 564   -   564

569,043   (33,299)   535,744

Net assets 2,225,829   2,564   2,228,393

Capital and reserves

Share capital 266,830   -   266,830

Reserves 574,449   613   575,062

841,279   613   841,892

Non-controlling interests 1,384,550   1,951   1,386,501

Total Equity 2,225,829   2,564   2,228,393

14

6.  Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and

the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any
provision for preference dividends.

7.  Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on the total number of

issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the:-
 (a) current financial period reported on; and
 (b) immediately preceding financial year.

8.   A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable